the potential benefit to the ratepayers.  Any refund should also be made with interest calculated
using the commercial paper rate as provided in Rule 25-7.091(4), Florida Administrative Code
(F.A.C.)   Staff notes that this issue is moot if the recommendation in Issue 2 is approved.

Docket No. 120311-GU
Date: December 5, 2013

- 14 -

Issue 4:  Should this docket be closed?

Recommendation:  Yes.  If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed
agency action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, this docket should be
closed upon the issuance of the consummating order.  (Klancke)

Staff Analysis:   If no person whose substantial interests are affected by the proposed agency
action files a protest within 21 days of the issuance of the order, the docket should be closed
upon issuance of the consummating order.

Docket No. 120311-GU  Attachment A
Date: December 5, 2013

- 15 -

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
FPUC - INDIANTOWN DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 120311-GU
REVIEW OF 2011 EARNINGS

As Filed
FPSC Total

Adjusted Proforma Adjustments Interest Total Adjusted
Basis Acquisition  Adjustment Synch Adjustments Rate Base

RATE BASE
Plant in Service $1,179,669 $745,800 $0 $745,800 $1,925,469
Accumulated Depreciation (690,265) (45,575) 0 (45,575) (735,840)
Net Plant in Service $489,404 $700,225 $0 $700,225 $1,189,629
Property Held for Future Use 0 0 0 0 0
Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0
Net Utility Plant $489,404 $700,225 $0 $700,225 $1,189,629
Working Capital 80,476 0 0 0 80,476

Total Rate Base $569,880 $700,225 $0 $700,225 $1,270,105

INCOME STATEMENT
Operating Revenues $613,342 $0 $0 $0 $613,342
Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance - Fuel 3,095 0 0 0 3,095
Operation & Maintenance - Other 334,516 0 0 0 334,516
Depreciation & Amortization 39,071 49,720 0 49,720 88,791
Taxes Other Than Income 6,066 0 0 0 6,066
Income Taxes - Current 83,939 (19,179) (5,554) (24,733) 59,206
Deferred Income Taxes (Net) 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Tax Credit (Net) 0 0 0 0 0
(Gain)/Loss on Disposition 0 0 0 0 0
Total Operating Expenses $466,687 $30,541 ($5,554) $24,987 $491,674

Net Operating Income $146,655 ($30,541) $5,554 ($24,987) $121,668

Docket No. 120311-GU  Attachment B
Date: December 5, 2013

- 16 -

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
FPUC - INDIANTOWN DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 120311-GU
REVIEW OF 2011 EARNINGS

CAPITAL STRUCTURE Weighted
AS FILED - FPSC ADJUSTED Amount Ratio Cost Rate Cost
Long Term Debt $147,411 25.87% 6.91% 1.79%
Short Term Debt 32,570 5.72% 1.24% 0.07%
Short Term Debt Refinanced 17,932 3.15% 6.33% 0.20%
Preferred Stock 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Customer Deposits 19,197 3.37% 6.57% 0.22%
Common Equity 317,112 55.65% 12.50% 6.96%
Deferred Income Taxes 35,657 6.26% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 0 0.00% 9.59% 0.00% 2.28%
Total $569,879 100.00% 9.24%

   Adjustments   Adjusted Weighted
ADJUSTED Amount Specific Pro Rata Total Ratio Cost Rate Cost
Long Term Debt $147,411 $0 $200,419 $347,830 27.39% 6.91% 1.89%
Short Term Debt 32,570 0 44,282 76,852 6.05% 1.24% 0.08%
STD Refinanced LTD 17,932 0 24,380 42,312 3.33% 6.33% 0.21%
Customer Deposits 19,197 0 0 19,197 1.51% 6.57% 0.10%
Common Equity 317,112 0 431,144 748,256 58.91% 12.50% 7.36%
Deferred Income Taxes 35,657 0 0 35,657 2.81% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 0 0 0 0 0.00% 9.97% 0.00%
Total $569,879 $0 $700,225 $1,270,104 100.00% 9.64%

INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION
Effect on Effect on

Adjustments Cost Rate Interest Exp. Tax Rate Income Taxes
Long Term Debt $200,419 6.91% $13,849 38.575% ($5,342)
Short Term Debt 44,282 1.24% 549 38.575% (212)
STD Refinanced LTD 0 6.33% 0 38.575% 0
Customer Deposits 0 6.57% 0 38.575% 0
Total $244,701 $14,398 ($5,554)

Docket No. 120311-GU  Attachment C
Date: December 5, 2013

- 17 -

Excluding Including
Acquisition Acquisition Acquisition
Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

Adjusted Rate Base $569,880 $700,225 $1,270,105

Adjusted Required Rate of Return @ 12.50% ROE   x 9.64%   x 9.64%

Required Net Operating Income $54,936 $122,438

Adjusted Achieved Net Operating Income - 146,655 ($24,987) - 121,668

Net Operating Income Excess/(Deficiency) 91,719 (770)

Revenue Expansion Factor  x 1.6197  x 1.6197

Revenue Excess/(Deficiency) $148,557 ($1,247)

Achieved Rate of Return 25.73% 9.58%

Achieved Return on Equity 39.81% 12.39%

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
FPUC - INDIANTOWN DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 120311-GU
REVIEW OF 2011 EARNINGS

Docket No. 120311-GU  Attachment D
Date: December 5, 2013

- 18 -

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
FPUC - INDIANTOWN DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 120311-GU
REVIEW OF 2012 EARNINGS

As Filed Audit Finding Audit Finding Audit Finding Audit Finding
FPSC No. 1 No. 2 No. 6 No. 9 Proforma Total

Adjusted 13 Month Avg. Working Capital O&M Depreciation Exp. Acquisition  Interest Total Adjusted
Basis Recalculation Understated Not  Allocated Not Allocated Adjustment Synch Adjustments Rate Base

RATE BASE
Plant in Service $1,300,801 $22,060 $0 $0 $0 $745,800 $0 $767,860 $2,068,661
Accumulated Depreciation (729,877) (340) 0 0 0 (145,013) 0 (145,353) (875,230)
Net Plant in Service $570,924 $21,720 $0 $0 $0 $600,787 $0 $622,507 $1,193,431
Property Held for Future Use 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Construction Work in Progress 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Net Utility Plant $570,924 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $0 $622,507 $1,193,431
Working Capital 97,844 0 36,033 0 0 0 0 36,033 133,877

Total Rate Base $668,768 $21,720 $36,033 $0 $0 $600,787 $0 $658,540 $1,327,308

INCOME STATEMENT
Operating Revenues 642,530 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 642,530
Operating Expenses:
Operation & Maintenance - Fuel 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Operation & Maintenance - Other 387,963 0 0 7,705 0 0 0 7,705 395,668
Depreciation & Amortization 40,545 884 0 0 3,214 49,720 0 53,818 94,363
Taxes Other Than Income 8,940 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 8,940
Income Taxes - Current 75,009 0 0 0 0 (19,179) (298) (19,477) 55,532
Deferred Income Taxes (Net) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Investment Tax Credit (Net) 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
(Gain)/Loss on Disposition 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Operating Expenses $512,457 $884 $0 $7,705 $3,214 $30,541 ($298) $42,046 $554,503

Net Operating Income $130,073 ($884) $0 ($7,705) ($3,214) ($30,541) $298 ($42,046) $88,027

Docket No. 120311-GU  Attachment E
Date: December 5, 2013

- 19 -

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
FPUC - INDIANTOWN DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 120311-GU
REVIEW OF 2012 EARNINGS

CAPITAL STRUCTURE Weighted
AS FILED - FPSC ADJUSTED Amount Ratio Cost Rate Cost
Long Term Debt $154,878 23.16% 6.09% 1.41%
Short Term Debt 48,702 7.28% 1.37% 0.10%
Preferred Stock 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Customer Deposits 9,787 1.46% 5.18% 0.08%
Common Equity 365,745 54.69% 12.50% 6.84%
Deferred Income Taxes 89,655 13.41% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Total $668,767 100.00% 8.43%

   Adjustments   Adjusted Weighted
ADJUSTED Amount Specific Pro Rata Total Ratio Cost Rate Cost
Long Term Debt $154,878 $0 $179,148 $334,026 25.17% 6.09% 1.53%
Short Term Debt 48,702 0 56,334 105,036 7.91% 1.37% 0.11%
STD Refinanced LTD 0 0 0 0 0.00% 6.33% 0.00%
Customer Deposits 9,787 0 0 9,787 0.74% 5.18% 0.04%
Common Equity 365,745 0 423,058 788,803 59.43% 12.50% 7.43%
Deferred Income Taxes 89,655 0 0 89,655 6.75% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Zero Cost 0 0 0 0 0.00% 0.00% 0.00%
Tax Credits - Weighted Cost 0 0 0 0 0.00% 9.80% 0.00%
Total $668,767 $0 $658,540 $1,327,307 100.00% 9.11%

INTEREST SYNCHRONIZATION
Effect on Effect on

Adjustments Cost Rate Interest Exp. Tax Rate Income Taxes
Long Term Debt $0 6.09% $0 38.575% $0
Short Term Debt 56,334 1.37% 772 38.575% (298)
STD Refinanced LTD 0 6.33% 0 38.575% 0
Customer Deposits 0 5.18% 0 38.575% 0
Total $56,334 $772 ($298)

Docket No. 120311-GU  Attachment F
Date: December 5, 2013

- 20 -

Excluding Including
Acquisition Acquisition Acquisition
Adjustment Adjustment Adjustment

Adjusted Rate Base $726,521 $600,787 $1,327,308

Adjusted Required Rate of Return @ 12.50% ROE   x 9.11%   x 9.11%

Required Net Operating Income $66,186 $120,918

Adjusted Achieved Net Operating Income - 118,270 ($30,243) - 88,027

Net Operating Income Excess/(Deficiency) 52,084 (32,891)

Revenue Expansion Factor  x 1.6197  x 1.6197

Revenue Excess/(Deficiency) $84,360 ($53,274)

Achieved Rate of Return 16.28% 6.63%

Achieved Return on Equity 26.87% 8.33%

FLORIDA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMPANY
FPUC- INDIANTOWN DIVISION

DOCKET NO. 120311-GU
REVIEW OF 2012 EARNINGS

	120311
	120311 RCM
	Case Background
	Discussion of Issues
	Issue 1: